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FOREWORD

This amendment has been prepared by subcommittee 61B: Safety of microwave appliances
for household and commercial use, of IEC technical committee 61: Safety of household and
similar electrical appliances.

The text of this amendment is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
61B/494/FDIS 61B/505/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this amendment ca
on voting indicated in the above table.

remain unchanged until the stability date indicated .on
"http://webstore.iec.ch” in the data related to the spe«cifi
publication will be

e reconfirmed,

e withdrawn,

e replaced by a revised edition, or

e amended.

which to make products in ace
revised tests.

It is the recommen@
nationally not earlier t

Add the follow grence to the existing list:

IEC 60335-2-5:2012, Household and similar electrical appliances — Safety — Part 2-5:
Particutaf.requirements for dishwashers

7. Marking and instructions

7.12 Addition:

Add, after the sixth dashed item, the following new dash:

— Metallic containers for food and beverages are not allowed during microwave cooking.
This requirement is not applicable if the manufacturer specifies size and shape of metallic
containers suitable for microwave cooking.

Add, after the last dashed item, the following new dash:

— The instructions for use for fixed appliances and built-in appliances being used equal or
higher than 900 mm above the floor and having detachable turntables shall state that care
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should be taken not to displace the turntable when removing containers from the
appliance. This is not applicable for appliances with horizontal bottom hinged door.

Add, after the last paragraph, the following new paragraph:

The instructions for microwave ovens that are not in compliance with 22.118 shall state that
the appliance must not be installed equal or higher than 900 mm above the floor.

15 Moisture resistance

Add, after 15.101, the following new subclauses:

15.102 Microwave ovens intended to be built-in as underbench inst
subject to spillage of liquid from containers onto working surfaces sha
such spillage does not affect their electrical insulation.

Compliance is checked by the following test (see Figure 102).

diameter of approximately 8 mm and
the working surface. The centre of the
edge of the working surface.

The leading edge of the
working surface shall
edges and similar.

Immediately aft@
inspection shall shgy

reduction of clearan

during usage -of thesé other appliances shall be constructed so that such spillage does not
affect their-electrical insulation.

Compliance is checked by the following test (see Figure 103).

an angle of 2° in the most unfavourable direction. 200 ml of water containing approximately
1 % NaCl and approximately 0,6 % acid rinsing agent is poured steadily over a period of 8 s
through a funnel onto the complete width of the separation board above the microwave oven.
The funnel has an outlet diameter of approximately 8 mm and the lower edge of its outlet is
positioned 20 mm above the separation board. The centre of the funnel is positioned 15 mm
inwards from the leading edge of the separation board.

If the manufacturer states in the installation instructions that a separation board above the
microwave oven is not required, the test shall be repeated while pouring the water containing
approximately 1 % NaCl and approximately 0,6 % acid rinsing agent directly onto the
complete width of the top surface of the microwave oven. The lower edge of the funnel outlet
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is positioned 20 mm above the top surface of the microwave oven and its centre is
positioned 15 mm inwards from the leading edge of the microwave oven.

Immediately after the test, the appliance shall withstand the electric strength test of 16.3 and
inspection shall show that there is no trace of water on insulation that could result in a
reduction of clearances or creepage distances below the values specified in Clause 29.

The composition of the water containing approximately 1 % NaCl and approximately 0,6 %

acid ””37779 agém 1S aescribed TmANex AA Of IEC60335-2-5-20712.

22 Construction

Add, after 22.117, the following new subclause:

22.118 Inadvertent operations during handling of the container dyring
appliances and built-in appliances being used equal or highef tk pQve the floor

all be placed in the most
to the maximum of 10 N is
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Add, after Figure 101, the following new Figures 102 and 103:

Dimensions in millimetres

o
%

IEC

b) Front view

working surface,
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Dimensions in millimetres
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a) Side view b) Front view

Figure 103 — Test c ! g separation board,
position of funnel an s direction of tilt
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AVANT-PROPOS

Le présent amendement a été établi par le sous-comité 61B: Sécurité des fours a micro-
ondes a usage domestique et commercial, du comité d’études 61 de I'lEC: Sécurité des
appareils électrodomestiques et analogues.

Le texte de cet amendement est issu des documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote
61B/494/FDIS 61B/505/RVD

la publication sera

e reconduite,

e supprimée,

e remplacée par une édition révisée,

e amendée.

NOTE L’attention des Co que les fabricants d’appareils et les organismes
d’essai peuvent avoir besoir a publication d’'une nouvelle publication IEC, ou d’une

publication amendée ou réyiséeyPaur fabrigueides produits conformes aux nouvelles exigences et pour adapter

leurs équipements a@uv aux essyis 8
Le comité recommande/qu blication soit entériné au niveau national au plus tét 12 mois et

wivante a la liste existante:

IEC 60335-2-5:2012, Appareils électrodomestiques et analogues — Sécurité — Partie 2-5:
Exigences particuliéres pour les lave-vaisselle

7.” Marquage et instructions

7.12 Addition:

Ajouter apres le sixieme tiret le nouveau tiret suivant:

— Les récipients métalliques pour aliments et boissons ne sont pas admis lors de la cuisson
par micro-ondes. Cette exigence n'est pas applicable si le fabricant spécifie une taille et
une forme de récipients métalliques adaptés a la cuisson par micro-ondes.

Ajouter apres le dernier tiret le nouveau tiret suivant:
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— Les instructions d'utilisation des appareils installés a poste fixe et des appareils a
encastrer utilisés a une hauteur supérieure ou égale a 900 mm au-dessus du sol et
équipés de plateaux rotatifs amovibles doivent indiquer qu'il convient de veiller a ne pas
déplacer le plateau rotatif lors du retrait des récipients de l'appareil. Cela n'est pas
applicable pour les appareils équipés d'une porte a charniére inférieure horizontale.

Ajouter aprés le dernier alinéa le nouvel alinéa suivant:

Les | . les. f 2 micro-ond . ‘ 2 92 118 doi

indiquer que l'appareil ne doit pas étre installé a une hauteur supérieure ou égale a 900 mm aus
dessus du sol.

15 Résistance a ’humidité

Ajouter, aprés 15.101, les nouveaux paragraphes suivants:

I'entonnoir est positio
de travail.

réduire les di
I'Article 29.

La composition de I'eau contenant environ 1 % de NaCl et environ 0,6 % d'agent de ringage
acide-est décrite a I'Annexe AA de I'lEC 60335-2-5:2012.

15103 Les fours a micro-ondes destinés a étre encastrés dans des enceintes sous
d'autres appareils a encastrer et par conséquent soumis a un renversement de liquide en
provenance de récipients remplis manipulés lors de l'utilisation ces autres appareils doivent
étre construits de sorte que ce type de renversement n'affecte pas leur isolation électrique.

La conformité est vérifiée par I’essai suivant (voir Figure 103).

Le four a micro-ondes est encastré tel que spécifié par le fabricant. L'enceinte d'essai est
inclinée selon un angle de 2° dans la direction la plus défavorable. L'essai consiste a verser
200 ml d'eau contenant environ 1 % de NaCl et environ 0,6 % d'agent de ringage acide de
fagon constante pendant une durée de 8 s au moyen d'un entonnoir sur toute la largeur du
panneau de séparation au-dessus du four a micro-ondes. L'entonnoir a un diamétre de
sortie d'environ 8 mm et le bord inférieur de l'orifice de sortie est positionné a 20 mm au-


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=8191d4401a0ccb859bea5b4f8dba5da4

-10 - IEC 60335-2-25:2010/AMD1:2014
© IEC 2014

dessus du panneau de séparation. Le centre de [I'entonnoir est positionné a 15 mm vers
'intérieur par rapport au bord d'attaque du panneau de séparation.

Lorsque le fabricant indique dans les instructions d'installation que la présence d'un panneau
de séparation au-dessus du four a micro-ondes n'est pas exigée, I'essai doit étre répété tout
en versant I'eau contenant environ 1 % de NaCl et environ 0,6 % d'agent de ringage acide
directement sur toute la largeur de la surface supérieure du four a micro-ondes. Le bord
inférieur de l'orifice de sortie de I'entonnoir est positionné a 20 mm au-dessus de la surface

’

I'inspection doit montrer que I'élément isolant ne présente aucune trace ¢
réduire les distances dans I'air ou les lignes de fuite en dessous des\valeurs\specifiées a
I'Article 29.

La composition de I'eau contenant environ 1 % de NaCl et enyiro t &€ ringage
acide est décrite a I'Annexe AA de I'lEC 60335-2-5:2012.

22 Construction

Ajouter, apres 22.117, le nouveau paragraphe suyivan

appareils a encastrer utilisés a
du sol et équipés de plateaux rotatifs

Un récipient ¢ylindrique en verre de borosilicate d'une épaisseur maximale de 3 mm, avec un
diameétre extérieur vénviron 190 mm, une hauteur d'environ 90 mm et une courbure inférieure
extérieufe-d'environ 5 mm est rempli d'un volume d'eau froide de 1 000 g + 50 g et placé sur
le plateau rotatif. L'essai réalisé consiste a extraire le récipient de la cavité sans le soulever
duplateau rotatif, par Il'application d'une force horizontale au sommet du récipient qui
augmente de O N a 10 N au maximum.

Pendant I'essai, le plateau rotatif ne doit pas coulisser hors de la cavité et chuter.

NOTE Pendant I'essai, il est possible que le récipient sorte de la cavité.
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